SESSION LAWS

तील्या के अपूर्ण तरना के अपूर्ण

of the

STATE OF MINNESOTA

PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE FIFTIETH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE

COMMENCING JANUARY 5, 1937

CHAPTER 1-H. F. No. 1

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and mileage of the Members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature, including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—That the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000) or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be and the same hereby is appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the

35

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature, including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 11, 1937.

CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 56

An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken by certain common school districts for the authorization, issuance and sale of bonds to construct and equip one or more school buildings and additions and to purchase site or sites therefor, authorizing the completion of such proceedings and the issuance of bonds, and declaring such bonds binding, legal, valid, and enforceable obligations of such school district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings and sale of bonds validated.-This act shall apply to any common school district containing ten or more townships and having an assessed valuation of all taxable property therein, as last finally equalized, exceeding \$2,500,000 and having a bonded indebtedness of less than \$25,000, not including bonds heretofore authorized and sold but not yet issued and delivered, and which has heretofore submitted to the voters of the district at the November 1936, general election a proposition of issuing bonds in the amount of not to exceed \$185,000 to construct and equip one or more school buildings and additions and to purchase necessary site or sites therefor, which proposition received the favorable vote of a majority of the voters of the district voting thereon at said election. All proceedings heretofore taken in any such common school district for the authorization, issuance, and sale of bonds for such purpose or purposes are hereby validated, ratified, approved, legalized, and confirmed and declared to be valid and of full force and effect, notwithstanding any failure to make such bonds mature in accordance with Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1938-5, and notwithstanding any other defects in the method of calling or holding such election, and the district is authorized and empowered to complete such proceedings and to issue and deliver bonds at not less than par and accrued interest in accordance therewith, and all such bonds, when executed and delivered and paid for in accordance with such proceedings, shall be binding, legal, valid, and enforceable general obligations of the school district.